274-022020 1 **RESOLUTION: Amend the Table of Organization for the Winnebago County** 2 Department of Human Services to Add One Full-Time 3 4 Psychotherapist Position, One Full-Time Social Work Specialist Position, and One Full-Time Home Consultant Position 5 6 7 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 8 WHEREAS, the State Department of Children and Families (DCF) included additional funding in the fiscal 9 years 2019 – 2021 state budget intended to be used to reduce out-of-home placement durations, balance workloads 10 in Child Welfare programs and provide services to families at or closer to home; and 11 WHEREAS, this funding will be permanently added to each county's base funding moving forward; and 12 WHEREAS, DCF expects that each year's recurrent funding will be used to reduce placements, balance 13 workloads, and improve local services to support families with mental health and substance abuse issues; and 14 WHEREAS, to accomplish these goals it will be necessary to add one full-time Psychotherapist position, one 15 full-time Social Work Specialist position, and one full-time Home Consultant position to the Table of Organization; 16 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors, that the Table of 18 Organization for the Winnebago County Department of Human Services is amended by adding one full-time 19 Psychotherapist position, one full-time Social Work Specialist position, and one full-time Home Consultant position. 20 21 FISCAL NOTE: The funds needed to cover these additional positions have been transferred to appropriate accounts 22 through Resolution No. 273-22020. Respectfully submitted by: **HUMAN SERVICES BOARD** 23 24 Committee Vote: 25 Respectfully submitted by: 26 PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 27 Committee Vote: 28 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 29 30 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of _______, 2020. 31

32

33 34 Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive